

CA No. 349/2025
Dinesh Kumar Vs. State and Ors.

20.12.2025

Fresh appeal received by way of e-filing. Hard copy has been filed. It be checked and registered.

Present: Appellant with Ld. Counsel Sh. Mukesh Ahuja.

The present appeal is filed u/s 29 of Protection of Women from Domestic Violence Act (2005) (D.V. Act) by the appellant/husband challenging the order dated 19.11.2025 passed by Ld. JMFC (Mahila Court), Shahdara whereby he has been directed to pay rent of Rs.6,000/- pm to the respondent/wife as per rent agreement w.e.f. 01.06.2018.

Appellant has also filed an application for stay of impugned order.

In the impugned order, it is recorded that concerned Family Court has already awarded interim maintenance of Rs.11,000/- pm in favor of respondent. On query, appellant submits that he is regularly paying the said maintenance.

In view of the above, the impugned order is stayed till NDOH subject to the condition that appellant would continue to pay maintenance fixed by Ld. Family Court in favour of respondent herein.

Issue notice of the appeal to the respondent on filing of PF returnable on NDOH.

Put up this appeal for appearance of respondent/FP on 16.03.2026. TCR be requisitioned for NDOH.

(Charu Aggarwal)
ASJ-02/E-Court (Shahdara)
KKD/Delhi/20.12.2025